has relevant experience for the investment property valued. Significant judgement is required to determine the fair value of
investment property, especially with respect to the determination of appropriate capitalisation rate, cost per sqm and net cash
flows. The significant assumptions associated with determining the fair values of investment property as disclosed in Note
2 to the financial statements-Significant judgements and sources of estimation.

  The management committee members have determined the valuation of the investment property after considering
 valuations of following valuation methods and limitations of each valuation methods.

  Depreciated Replacement Cost (Cost of P 3,490 per sqm)   277,000,000
 Income Capitalisation ( Capitalisation rate 9%)   222,000,000
 Income Capitalisation NPV ovver lease period (Capitalisation rate 9%)   277,000,000
 Gross Replacement Cost (Cost of P 3,490 per sqm)   267,000,000
 Valuation of Investment Property   260,000,000

 Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for 2019 sensitivity on
 management’s estimates

Group

Valuation technique Valuation Estimate Impact lower Impact higher
  P  P P
Depreciated Replacement cost 277,000,000  Market value per sqm +/- 10%  (6,300,000)  6,300,000
Income Capitalisation  222,000,000  Capitalisation rate +/- 1% (5,500,000)  7,000,000
Income Capitalisation NPV
over leease period   277,000,000  Capitalisation rate +/- 1%  (5,600,000)  7,750,000
Gross Replacement Cost  267,000,000  Market value per sqm +/- 10%  (6,100,000)  6,100,000

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for 2018 sensitivity on
management’s estimates

Group
Valuation technique Valuation Estimate Impact lower Impact higher
Income Capitalisation 256,000,000  Capitalisation rate +/- 1%  (22,000,000)  28,000,000

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING REPORT
For The Financial Year 2018/19

56

BOTSWANA PUBLIC OFFICERS’ MEDICAL AID SCHEME
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 March 2019

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY

The following table lists the entities which are controlled by the group, either directly of indirectly through subsidiaries.

 Scheme   Company Company
 Name of company %  %  carrying  carrying
   holding 2019 holding 2018

 amount 2019 amount 2018
   P P
 BPOMAS Property Holdings (Proprietary)  100% 100%   1,783,000   1,783,000